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Abstract

This research describes the design of a microcomputer system
consisting of a Z-80 microprocessor , a memory system and interface
circuits, The aim is to build a microcomputer system with high performance,
high reliability and low,cost. The system consists of 2 parts, namely, the
“hardware and the software.

The hardware consists of Z-80 microprocessor as the CPU, It has
8-bit data bus and 16-bit address bus. Therefore, this CPU has a maximum
capability of addrassing 64 kilobytes of information in the memory system.
The memory system has 2 types of components. The first type is EPROM
consisting of 4 chips of TMS 2532 which has the capacity of 4 kilobytes each.
This contains the monitor program, therefore, the monitor program will have
the maximum capacity of 16 kilobytes. The second type is dynamic RAM
where we use TMS 4116 which has the capacity of 16 kilobits therefore 32 of
them are needed for 64 kilobytes. This is to store the user's program and
data. It is noted that the total memory of this system is 80 kilobytes. This
is achieved using some techniques to increase the capacity of the CPU. The
interface circuit has three channels. The first channel is the RS-232C serial
interface for communication with the CRT terminal. The second channel is
both RS-232C and current loop serial interface. Therefore this channel may
be use to communication with TTY or printer which may use either RS-232C
or current loop. The third channel is TTL parallel interface for communication
with printer. Besides, there are also circuits to program the RPROM 2532,
All these hardware are mounted on a 28x%x29 cm. printed circuit board and
there is still some space left to include the interface circuit for floppy disk
in the future. '

The software is the monitor program which is a program to operate
the computer to enable the user to feed the machine language program via
 the terminal. It can also modify and execute the program.

This computer is called the "CP System Board"
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uidn  1anvy 173 JR

D 4 A £ 2174 REYS: Lo
a140Q  FC1R 0175 CF
0142 2003 0L7& JR
nissq  Zp 0177 DEC
0145 L8309 QLTE Ji
ni47  FEOD 0179 KREY&: CF
nt4e €3 0180 RET
0144 18Ca oret JR

0182 &

ni4Cc 2135703 Q183 TOM: Ln
n14F 4E 0124 TOML: LI
ni1so 23 0188 INC
0151 CDFEZno ON=} Call
nis4  10F9 G187 DJUNZ
0186 copennt 0188 CAaLL
nise  R7 0189 OR
nis5a €8 01790 RET
015 COo20D2 0191 CALL
I1SE E&7F 01792 AND
niso  FEO3 0193 cE
niez  co 0194 RET
&3 QEZ2A C195 ERROR: LD
niss COF700 0194 CAaLL
nis8 CLOFADL 0197 CALL
D168 23 0178 ' INC
nisc F? 0199 Lo
nisn  C328n0 0200 JP
ni7oe  OF 0201 CBYTE: RRCA
o171 QF 0202 RRCA
0172 OF G203 RRCA
ni73 oF 0204 RRCA
0174 E&OF 0205 CONV: AND
nizs Ca90 0206 ADD
nLze 27 0207 OAA
ni17% CE40 0208 ALIC
niz?e 27 0209 Daa
ni7c  4fF 0210 Lo
nizn C9 0211 RET
017 CDB3I1 0212 EXLF: CALL
nisl D1 0213 FOP
018z E1 0214 FOP
nigz ES 0215 CRLF: FUSH
nies C5 0216 FUSH
ni8s 0404 0217 LD
ni87 Cpacni 0218 CaLL
niga Ci1 0217 Far
ni8e  E1 0220 FOP
nigc C9 o221 RET
nien Con?roi 222 C8Ts: CALL
0nieo IEQO 0223 LD
ni?2 D31E 0224 auT
D194 DEiIR Q225 IN
D174  CR47 0226 BRIT
198  3E0O 0227 Lh

niga Ccg . 0228 RET

=

ZeKEY1
REYZ
AsE
1RH
NZ:REYS
HL

REYY

CR

4

Ry 1

HL»MSEG
Cy (HL)
HL

co
TOM1
CeTS

A

Z

CI

7FH
03

NZ

Cyii ¥t
co
MMSIZE
HL
SFyHL
START

QFH
Ar70H

Ar40H
CvA

EXFR
IE
HL
HL
RO
EsC4a
TOM
BC
HL

RECENA
As00H

‘CONTOL»A

AyCONTOL
OsA

Ar00

Z

"AGE

004



CROMEMCO C005 T80 ASSCHMELER version 02.13 FABE @CnS

JL9E 2F anRe CPL
pLee o $730 RET

DLsn 3M03 0231 RECECMAL LD Ar0Z
DiSF  o31m 0232 nuT CONTOLSA
D1A1  3EEQ 0233 LD B CFLH
D1A3 D3iE 0234 puUT CONTOL»A
nias ©9 025 RET

niaé oo 0238 EXFRI:T  INC 5

0iA7?  CRE3DL 0237 CaLL EXFR
nisa  CDEZD1 0238 CALL CRLF
oiah C1 0239 FOF EC

D1AE DIl 0240 O nE

DiAF E1 0241 FOF HL

niEo C? 0242 RET

D1E1  QEOL 0243 EXPR1: LD Cr01
DiB3 210000 0244 EXFR? LIt ~ HLsO
0iE& CD3IND2 0245 EX0: CALL TI

D1E® 47 0244 EX1: LD EyA
DiRA CDOSD2 0247 caLL MIRELE
DiRD 3808 0248 JR CyEX2
D1BF 29 0249 ADD HL y HL
nrice 29 0250 AR HL s HL
nici 29 ‘0251 ALD HL » HL
nicz 29 0252 AT HL s HL
nic3s BS 0253 (] L

nic4 &F 0254 LD Ly&
0iCs  1BEF 0255 JR EXQ
nic7 E3 0256 EX2: EX (GF) sHL
nice E5 © 0257 FUSH HL.

nice 78 0258 LD ArE
niCA Cn2in2 0259 CALL ACHK
rico 3002 0240 JR NCEX3
niCF QD 0261 DEC 22 -
nino €8 0262 RET z
"pipl 2090 . Q263 EX3: JR ZERROR
nip3  on 02464 NEC 5

nina  20DD 02465 JR NZyEXFR
0insé C9 0264 RET

pi07 CODODL 0267 HILOX: CALL HILD
nipa 0O 0248 RET NC

IiDE D1 0249 FOF DE

pipc c9 0270 RET

pipn 23 0271 HILOS INC - HL

nipE 7c 0272 Lo . AsH
oDinF kS 027 OR L

DiEQ 37 0274 SCF

DiE1  C8 0275 RET z

D1EZ 7R 0276 LD frE
D1EZ 95 0277 SUR L

n1E4 74 0278 Lo AsD
DiES %C 0279 SEC H

DiEé6 C9 0280 RET

niE7 7C 0281 LADR? LD AeH
D1ES CDECH1 0282 CALL LEYTE
DiEE 7D 0283 Lo Al
D1EC F5 0284 LBYTE: FUSH AF

I1iED Cn7oDt 0285 CALL CLYTE



CROMENDO CIOS Z8¢ aSSIHBLER versicn 02,15 PPAGE ©004

DiFQ . CRF70O fofes oo Cali o0

NiF3  Fl 0207 For WE

0ir4  Ccuzant c288 GALL CONV
DiF7  C3AF700 0Re7 JP oo

niFa 210000 0290 MMSIZE: LD HL»0
niFn 7 (291 MMTCS: LD Ay CHL)
DIFE 2F 0282 crL

niFF 77 0293 Ln (HL) «A
n20¢  EBE 0294 oF CHLDY
n2o01 2F 0255 CFL

nzo2 77 0294 LO (HLY v A
0203 23 0297 INT HL.

n204  28F7 0298 JR ZMMTES
nzos 28 0299 DEC HL

n2e7 2R 0300 DEC HL

n2o08 C9 0301 RET

D2o? Nae30 Q302 NIRELE: SUR 0r
D20K 18 0303 RET C

n20C FE17 0304 CF ‘G-t 0f
020 3F 0305 CCF

n20F  0e 0304 RET c

n2i0 FEOA 0307 CF 10

212 3F 0308 CCF

nz43 Lo 0Z0% RET NC

D214 D407 Q210 S5UR -SR-S |
o214 FEOA 0Z11 CP 10
n2ig c9 0312 RET

n219  QEZ2D 0313 COFCK: LD Coy '
nz2ig COF700 0314 CcALL co
D21E CO3Dn2 0315 CALL TI

n221 FE20 0316 QCHK? CF i

nzz ce 0317 RET z

n2z24 FEZ2C 03218 cr iy
nz2z24, C8 0319 RET Z

n227 FEQD 0320 cP CR
nz2¢ 37 032 SCF

n224 CB8 0322 RET z

nuzz 3F 0323 CCF

na2z2 ce 0324 RET

n22n CO9DDi 0325 CI CAaLL RECEMA
n230  3ENO ' 0324 LOOF2: LD A ODOM
nz32 D31l 0327 auT CONTOL»A
D234 DR1E 0328 IN AyCONTOL
n236 CEA47 0329 BIT 0rA
n238 28F& 0330 JR ZyLOOF2
n234A DElA 0331 IN ArZDATA
n2ic c9 0232 RET

D230 Cho2non2 0323 TI: CalL CI

0240 E&7F 0334 AND 7FH
D242  3C 0325 INC a

D242 F8 03364 RET M

0244 3o 0337 nEC a

D245 CB 0338 : RET P4

n244 FEOD 0339 CF CR
n248 C8 0340 RET Z

[249 €5 0341 FUSH EC

D24A  4F. 0342 Lo CrA



FaGE 0007

CROMEMCO CDOS 780 ASSEHML.ER wversion 02.15
0z4r  COF7DO QX432 CaLL 0
nz24g 5 0344 L1 Al
n24F  ©l1 0Z45 FOF oc
nzZso FEAL 0346 CF fh
0252 pd 0347 RET C
D253 FESE 0348 CF v 24,
025s Do 0349 RET NC
n256 E&5F 0250 AnMD 5FH
n2s8 C9 0351 RET
n2s5% 05 0352 BYTEO1: FUSH LE
n2sa 57 0353 LI Is A
D2SE 1LE0S 0354 LIt Ev8
n2sn 0OE30 0355 BYTER: LD s 30H
025F 7A 03546 LD A
0240 17 0357 RLA _
n2s1 57 0358 LD Oya
D242 2001 0359 JR NCs+EYTEERO
n244 oC 03490 IMNC £
nz2&s CDFZ0O 0361 BYTERO: CALL co
D248 1D 0362 DEC E
D249 20F2 0363 JR NZyEYTER
K268 D1 0344 FOF DE
n24C €9 0365 RET

0346
0240 21B&D4 03467 FROGRM! LD . HLyMFROG1
U270 0625 0348 Lo By LFPROG1
D272 CD4FD1 0369 CALL TOM1
0275 CDE1Di 0370 CALL EXPR1
0278 21DED4 0Z71 ENDRAM! LD HL » MPROG2
D27 0610 0372 LD EsLLFROG2
0270 CD4FD1 0373 cALL TOM1
0280 COELDY 0374 CALL EXPR1
0283 CDS3DL 0375 caLL CRLF
D286 . P1ERD4 0374 STPROM: LD HL s MPRDG3
0289 0617 0377 Lo B« FROG3
028F CD4FD1 0378 CALL TOM1
028E COE1D1 0379 CALL EXFR1
n291  cos3ni 0380 BLKCHK: CALL CRLF
n294 210205 0381 LD HL » MBLKCH
D297 0613 03ZE2 (] By LELKCH
n2¢9 ChO4FD1 0383 caLL TOM1
n2ec  con3Inng 0384 CALL TI
D29F FE4E 0385 CF N
n2ai1 2825 0384 Y WPR
D2A3  FES9 0387 éﬁ ?;?FROG
0245 20EA 0368 JR NZy BLKCHK
D247 010000 0389 BCHECK: LD RC»0
D244 CLACD3 0390 ATIVAN: CALL DATAIN
DZAD  3C 0391 INC A
O2AE 2010 0392 JR ZyNOTALZ
D2B0 03 0393 INC RC
D2E1  3E10 0394 LD As10H
U2RE3  E8 0395 CF B
02E4  20F4 0394 JR NZy ADVAN
D2B6 211505 0397 LI HL » DELANK
D2B9? 0410 0398 Lo By LELNK

L2BHR Charmi 0399 CALL TOM1



CROMENGD COOS ZOe ABGIMELER vevcion 0215 FAGE 0003

N2RE 1808 0ant JE WERNE
200 212509 0401 NOTALZ: LI HI_s INELK

D2C3 0414 0402 LI Fos LTMELE

D2CS  Cco4arpi 0403 catl TOM1
p2cg 213905 0404 WFRDG! LD HL y DWFROG
O2CH 041E 0405 LD Ey LWFROG
n2Ch  CDAFDL 0404 CaLL TOM1
D2N0  CO3NDD 0407 CALL T1

0203 FEA4E G408 CP N

oS 2004 040% JR NZ »CEYES
p2n7  Ei 0410 FOF HL

r2ns  El 0411 FOF HL

p2pe  El 0412 FOP HL

o2na C9 0413 RET

D20E FES? 0414 CKYES: CF e

n2nn 20E9 0415 JR NZyUWPROG
O20F 215405 0416 FROG!? LI HL s DFROG
D2E2 0414 0417 LI EsLFROG
D2E4  CDAFD1 ¢418 CaLL TOML
L2E7 C1 0419 FOF BC

U2ES Il 0420 FOF IE

D2ES® 13 0421 INC TE

D2EA E1 0422 FOF HL

D2ER  ES 0423 FUSH HL

DZ2EC DS 0424 FUSH DE

D2ED C5 0425 FUSH BC

D2EE CEEO 0426 SET 43R

D2F0  3IE03 0427" - I Br03
D2F2 10308 0428 ouT (OB) v 4
D2F4 79 0429 FIRST: LD ArC

D2FS  D3on 0430 ouT (OIIH)Y oA
n2F7 78 0431 ) Lo Avk

n2F8  D30E 04z2 puT (OEH) s A
n2Fa  7E 0433 LD Ar (HL)
D2FR  D3Z0F 0434 pUT (OFH) s A
D2FL  CEAD 0435 RES 44R

L2FF 78 04364 Lo AR

U300 D3O0E 0437 ouT (OEH) v
0302 0S 0438 FUSH (]2

03032 114510 0439 LD DIE»1045H
0304 1E 0440 LOOF1: DEC IE

0367 7E 0441 LD asE

0308 p2 0442 OR Il

1309 20FE 0447 JR NZ+LOOF1
D30E Dl 0444 FOF LE

030t CEED 0445 SET 435

D30E 73 0444 LE Ak

030F D30F 0447 ouT COEH) vA
nzi1 03 0448 INC EC

0312 23 044% INC HL

0313 7o 0450 LD Al

314 ER 0451 CF E

0315  20D0 0452 JR NZyFIRST

nii7z  7c 0453 L By H

0318 EA 0454 CF o

0319 2009 0455 JR NZsFIRST

D31E  3E00 04546 LD Ar»00



CROMEMCO CDOS Z80 ALGCLEHELER wersion 02,10 PAGE 0002

LIiD D30C 0457 ouT (OB v &4
D31F  2168U5 0458 Lh Hi. » VERITY
I322 040D 0459 LE EyLVUERTY
0724 COAFDT G460 CALL TOM1
U327 ©1 0461 POP Lt
0328 I 0462 FOF nr
0329 Ei 0463 FOF HL
D324 CDACDH3 0444 AGAIN! CALL DATATN
0321 BE 0465 P (HL )
D32E 2013 0446 JR NZ s VERR
n330 03 0467 INC il
Z31 23 0468 INC HL
U332 70 0449 LD AsL
0233 BE 0470 CcF £
[334 ZO0F4 0471 JR NZyAGATIN
0234 7C 0472 LD AvH
D237 EA 0473 o N
0338 20F0 0474 JR NZyAGAIN
334 217505 0475 LD HL s OKIIO
D330 0602 0474 LD By NOKI
D33F CDAFD1 0477 CALL TOM1
0342 C9 0478 RET
0343 217705 0479 VERR: LD HL » NOKIDD
0346 0605 G480 LI B+ LNOTOK
0348 CLAFD1 0481 caLL TOM1
D34E C9 0482 RET
034C  3E00 : 0483 DATAINS LD ArO
[34E D[30C 0484 ouT (OCH) »4
0350 79 0485 LD ArD
251  DIOD 0486 ouT (OLH) » &
353 78 0487 LD AvE
U354 D3OE c4g8 ouT (OEH) v &
0356 DEOC 0489 IN Ay COCH)
0358 C9 0490 RET
0491

(0001 0492 CR: EQU O1IH

C000A) 0493 LF! EQU 0AH
U359  0DOAOOOO - 0494 MSG! IR OLH, 0AH 0+ 0
35D 43502043 0495 DE ‘CF-CU MONITOR VERSION 0.1°

S5204D4F

AEA9S44F

52205645

S253494F

4EZD2030

2E31
D377  ODOAODOO pavh LB OLH s CAH 050
D3I7E 44455041 0497 uE 'DEPARTMENT OF COMPUTER ENGINEERING

52544045

AES4204F

4420434F

AN505554

45522045

AEA74%4E

45355249

AE47
U390 ONOADDOO 0456 OE ODH s OAH 040

D34 43485540 0499 oo ‘CHULALONGKORN UNIVERSITY S



CROMEMCO CDOS

BIE?

DI2ED
n3co

paEnn
D3EQ

0404

0407

041k
0D41E

D43R
D43E

414CAF4E
A7ARAFSR
AE20S54E
49564552
53495459
OLICADODO
(0064)
On0A00
44554150
20202020
20202020
20442841
44445231
292026841
44445232
29
ODOADO
46494CAC
20202020
20202020
20462841
44445231
29202841
44445232
292C2844

41544129
OLoA00

AT AF544F
20202020
20202020
20472841
44485229
OTI0A00
54455354
20202020
20202020
204A2841
44445231
29202841
44445232
29
OD0ACO
4B455748
45582020
20202020
204182841
44445229
On0A0OD
ADAFS64S
20202020
20202020
20402841
/44445231
292C2041
44445232
292C2841
44445233

ZEn

HAELEMEBELER

QS00
GoCL
Q502
Q503

0504
0505

T 0506

0507

0308
0509

0510
0511

0512

0513

MHGL:
HELFM !

Ve

1an 2. 1%

oR
EQY
Y

O

0oB
ng

DR

IR

IE
nE

ne
nR

e
e

-

ONHr OAHY O 0

100
ODH0AH, O
i i i

QHH!OQH!O
SEIEL

QIIHrQAH s O

‘GOTO

QUHsQAH«O
‘TEST

OLHyOAH» O
‘REYHEX

OLHyQAH O
‘MOVE

FacE 0010

DlATDRL) v {ADDIR2) /

FOADDRL) v (ADDRZ) » (FATA) 4

G(ADDR) “

JOADDRL) » (ADDRZ2) Y

KCADDR) 7

M{OADRDRL) « CADDRZ) » (ALNIRS)



CROGENMCO ChoS

47 R

a7 nh

LA0n
n4ant

442
04439

D4E3

JUEY 2

DACS

n4nE

D4ER

o9
OTIGAD0
S0524F47
52414020
I2353332
2050
OLNOADO
53554253
54495355
54452020
20532841
4444522
OL0A00
53495445
20202020
20202020
205A
OTOA0D
(00F9)
0DOACO00
50524F47
52414020
32353332
0nOACCOT
446524F AT
2052414n
20414444
52455253
20
(0025)
20544F20
52414020
41444452
45535320
(0010)
4550524F
4D205354
41525449
4E472041
44445245
535320
(0017)
424C414E
4B204348
45424820
3IF28592F
4E2920
(0013)
OnCA0000
414CAC20
49532042
4C414E4R
(0010)
00ANO0Q
AE4FS420
414C4C20
49532042

ol

chla
0o1S

051s

63 v

0518
0319

0520
0521
OF' e le

b e 2

0524
0527

528
0527

0531

0532
0533

HELPL :
HFROGI:

LFROG1:
MFROGZ2

LFRDG2
MFROG3

LFROGE
MELIKCH

LELRCH
NELANK

LELNK
IINELK

g
ng

DR
EQU
IE

DE

EQU
Dk

EQU
DR

EQU

o

EQU
DE

EQU
g

s OAH &
FEQGRAM 2S00 I+

b, CAELL O

FSUESTITUTC S(ALDRY *

ODH s CAM O
“HILEE i

ODHy OAH» O
249
Olit s OAHs 0+ 05 ‘ FROGRAM 25327

ODHyOAHV O 0y "FROM RAM ADDRESS

37
* TO RAM ADDRESS “

16
"EFROM STARTING ADDRESS 7

23
"ELANK CHECK 7(Y/N) ~

19
OOH-0AHsO» 0y "ALL IS ELANK”

16
OIH: OAH» QG+ Gy "NOT ALL ID BLANKS

v



CROMCMCO CONS 706 ARSCHRLER version 02.19 FAGE 0012

4CA14E4E
(0014} 0534 LONELK E0U 240
U539 ONOAC0OO 0535 TWFREG DR OTHyOAH 030y “WANT TH FROGRAM (Y /M)

S7414E54

20544r 20

S0524F47

52414020

3FR28592F

AEZ920

(O01R) ¢536 LWPROG EQU 27
0554 ODOADOOO 0527 DPROG B OTH+OAH» 00+ ‘WAIT FOR A WHILE’
57414954
20444F52
20412057
48454045
(0014 05328 LFROG EQU 20
0548  ODOABOOO 0539 VERIFY DR - ODHyOAHyQ 0+ "VERIFIED “
56455249 ey
46494544
20
<ooon) . 0540 LVERFY EQU 13
nS575 AFA4R 0541 OKIDO: DB ‘OK’
(0002) 0542 NOKI: EQU 2
1577 ASS52524F 0543 'NOKILOS DR ‘ERROR
52 '
(0005 0544 LNDTOK?! EQU 5
n57C  182C8E03 0545 TOF$ DE 1E8Hy2CH»BEHO3Hy OE1Hy OSH
E105
oS82 E8 0546 ENDY: jajs OE3H
{001E) 0547 CONTOL EQU ~  1EH
= [ (0018 0548 ZDATA EQU 14H
0n58%  (QNO00) 0549 FMI

Errors 0
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